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This list offers a selection of  works that either celebrate women, are written by women, or were written with the intent of educating women. 
Many of the works included are books on cookery and the household, including manuscript cookbooks from Austria, England, Germany, and the 
United States. The list covers women’s health, education, and labor, as well as domestic economy and gastronomy, from as early as 1562 up until the 
late 20th century. There are also several works where women are educators.

Women were responsible for numerous and varied tasks in and around the home. Depending on a woman’s social and economic status, these 
duties included bookkeeping; sewing and mending; the making of medicine; wine and beer production; the purchasing of foodstuffs; the writing of 
recipes; the coordination of the meals; and the cooking itself. We must remember that, in addition to these tasks, women were also responsible for 
bearing and raising children and were often expected to conform to current beauty standards.

Many of the books in this list are remarkable for the little personal touches they contain. One manuscript cookbook (item 11) contains a young 
woman’s penmanship practice; another (item 18) has an image of a sacred heart Jesus tipped-in over a hand-drawn frame; and in yet another book 
(item 12), recipes are noted to be “good,” “no good,” or “genuine.” One book (item 9) includes a humorous “Recipe for Cooking Husbands:”

Make a clear steady fire out 
of love, neatness & cheerfulness. 
Set him as near this as seems 
to agree with him. If he sputters 
& fizzes, do not be anxious.... 

These little glimpses into women’s lives show that these objects were not simply for reference and education; they also served as entertainment and 
outlets for creativity.

Despite being vital to the functioning of a home, domestic work has been frequently written off as “women’s work.” Yet, at the same time, as 
culinary historian Henry Notaker explains, housewives were expected to maintain the moral center of the household. “Many books [for women] 
recommended creating a cozy home, explaining that this and a good meal would encourage the husband to go straight home after work and not yield 
to other temptations on the way” (A History of Cookbooks, p. 296). Additionally, wives were often expected to educate the children, instilling in them the 
correct values. Through these domestic tasks, women were made responsible for ensuring the good moral standing of their families. 

It is an enduring contradiction that despite the inherent power of domestic work, it is still largely undervalued because of its connection to 
women and femininity. Those who choose to be supported by a partner in order to focus on children and the home are often considered unambitious 
and workplaces are still structured to disadvantage those with domestic and child-rearing duties. While women still do a majority of home cooking, 
professional chefs remain predominantly men. In order for women and domestic workers to be supported and fairly compensated, it’s necessary to 
oppose this stigma. The items in this list offer a window into the history of women’s work, and, in so doing, can hopefully help build greater under-
standing and appreciation for this labor.

— Kajsa, Marci, and Ben



“Household Oeconomy and Elegance of Taste ;”
A Love ly Copy

1. BATTAM, Anne. The Lady’s assistant in the oecon-
omy of the table: a collection of scarce and valuable 
receipts. London: Dodsley, 1759. 

8vo. 6 p.l., 300 pp. Contemporary mottled calf, spine in six compartments 
with double gilt fillets, gilt roll pattern around edges, faint spots on the first 
two leaves. $7500.00

The very rare Second Edition of Battam’s study of the kitchen and run-
ning a household, including medical receipts. This edition is particularly 
desirable as it contains more than 100 pages of additional material. The 
first edition was entitled A collection of scarce and valuable receipts and was 
published in 1750 (ESTC locates one location in the United States – 
Schlesinger Library – and three locations outside of the United States). 

“Since so many books, under the title of COOKERY, have been in-
troduced into the closets of the Fair Sex, an addition to the number may 
be thought an imposition on their candour: but we beg leave to remove 
opinions of this kind by assuring our readers, that many of the receipts in 
the following are originals, not to be met with in any former collection, and 
most of them written by Ladies of quality, whose principal study has been 
household oeconomy and elegance of taste.” – from the Advertisement.

Interestingly, in the early chapter of marketing tables, in addition to 
getting help on calculating the cost of various pounds of meat, there is a 
conversion chart from Portugese currency (“Portugal Pieces”) to pounds 
and shillings. There was much trade between England and Portugal 
during the 18th century, and the presence of this chart testifies to that fact. 





There then follows approximately 300 different recipes. Dishes in-
clude “To make cheese puffs. Miss Betty Noble;” “To pickle walnuts. 
Mrs. Spender;” “A marrow pudding” (cooked in a puff pastry); “To make 
Norfolk links” (use as much fat as lean, with nutmeg, thyme, and “a good 
deal of sage”); and “Lady Sundon’s black puddings, made for Queen Car-
oline” (“Take the smallest oatmeal and soak it in hog’s blood...”). At the 
end are instructions on how to go shopping for food and seasonal menus 
organized by the month.

A very good copy in a well-preserved contemporary binding. With 
the contemporary ownership inscription of “M.rs Gladwish” on the up-
per pastedown.

¶ ESTC records two locations in the United Kingdom: British Li-
brary and Leeds; and three locations in North America: Kansas State 
University, and McMaster University, and Vassar College; OCLC adds 
locations at Indiana University, Harvard, Virginia Historical Society, 
Scottish National Library, and one in Germany; to which should be add-
ed one at New York University. Maclean p. 9. 



Only one other copy Known

2. BRADSHAW, Penelope. Bradshaw’s family companion. Contain-
ing, directions for marketing and housewifery; with five hundred 
receipts in cookery, confectionary, preserving, pickling, pastry, wine 
making, brewing, &c. Also curious extracts from a famous treatise 
on the teeth...together with the cellar-man. [London:] Printed for 
the author, 1753. 

8vo. viii, [9]-104 pp. Contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine expertly  renewed in 
the style of the period, raised bands, single gilt fillet, endpapers renewed with period paper, red 
morocco lettering piece on spine, corners renewed. $17,500.00

The extremely rare FIRST EDITION of Bradshaw’s treatise on cookery, wine-making, 
and domestic health. On the title page, we read that Bradshaw had “been a housekeeper to 
several noble families many years,” and this practical experience and understanding of the 
domestic role of women in the household, can be felt throughout the work. The book be-
gins with a recommendation “To all young Practitioners.” 

As Good Living is so plentiful thro’ most Parts of England, that we have no Occasion to feed as the 
French do, chiefly on Herbs and Roots, nor to make an Ocean of Pottage to encircle a small Island 
of Mutton. ----I say, as we (thro’ Mercy and Plenty) have no Need so to do, and as the Spirit of 
Hospitality and Generosity, are the well known Characteristicks of the English Nation, I hold it good, to 
perfect what nature has design’d us, superior to most other Nations, ----That a good Cook is as good as 
a good Doctor, and yet both may be good in their Places.----It was for this reason that I have publish’d 
the following Pages, and adapted it to the Modern Taste....
This I have done chiefly for the Use of the young and unskilful Female Sexs, that they may avoid the 
following old English Proverb: 
GOD sends Meat, but the D— sends Cooks.
So hoping to see Liberality and Hospitality flourish amongst us once more, as in antient Times, I 
remain your Friend, &c. P. Bradshaw. 



Bradshaw first covers marketing and what one should look for when buying specific foods. For exam-
ple, “the best Cheese, whether of Cheshire, Gloucester, or Warwickshire, has generally a rough moist Coat, 
but if too much the latter, is apt to breed Maggots.” For  rabbit, “the Wild Rabbet is better than the 
Tame; and to distinguish the one from the other, you must observe the Head, which is more peak-
ed in the Wild than the Tame.” There then follow numerous recipes which cover boiling; roasting; 
“soops;” “force-meats, harshes;” “pickling; pasties, pies, pastes, pudding, cakes, &c.;” and preserving 
and confectionary. One of the sample recipes is as follows: 

To roast Lobsters.] Take a Lobster, or as many as you will when alive, and bind them to a Spit with Pack-
thread, with the Claws out strait, and the same Time will be required for roasting, as boiling, and baste them with 
Butter and Vinegar, and if you please you may tie a bunch of Herbs to a Stick and dip it in the Butter and Vinegar, 
and baste with that, and mind in the roasting to salt them: serve them up as they come off the Spit, with butter in 
a China Cup. 

There are also sections on wine-making and cellar work. Recipes include how to make wine from 
different fruits and herbs; how to fix a wine that has turned “sharp;” “To fine Wine the Lisbon Way;” 
how to clarify wine; care of wine vessels in the cellar; “To renew and Fine the bottoms of Casks;” “To 
preserve Drink that is to be sent Abroad;” and “To sweeten very stinking or musty Casks.” 

The section on domestic medicine, or “Family Receipts,” mostly comes from other cited sourc-
es (both professionals as well as friends of Bradshaw). These include remedies for the stone (needing 
snails); a cure for someone bitten by a rabid dog; and a treatment for gout. There is also a long 
“Treatise on the Teeth” that comes from a work by “Dr. Hoffham, Physician to his present Majesty 
the King of Prussia, and now published in English,” and, lastly, there are chapters on how to prevent 
rust and on brewing.

This work should not be confused with Bradshaw’s Valuable family jewel, which was first published 
in 1749 and saw many reprints, nor her Family jewel and compleat housewife’s companion which was published 
in just one edition in 1754 (though it was termed the “seventh edition”). Although the subjects cov-
ered share some similarities, the three works are actually different, each with their own content. 

In very good condition.
¶ ESTC, Maclean (p. 13), & OCLC record the copy at the Wellcome Institute Library only. 



“An Insul t  to Women”

3. (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Hunger is a feminist issue. 1975.

35.5cm x 21.5cm. Broadside printed recto verso, signs of having been folded, some sunning to both sides.  $125.00

FIRST & ONLY EDITION. A broadside issued by the National Organization for Women (NOW) regarding poverty and women. The text begins with 

The facts:
2/3 of all persons in poverty are women and children
45% of all minority women heads of household and 
16% of all white women heads of household are in poverty...

The text goes on to note that “MILLIONS OF POOR AMERICANS ARE NOT RECEIVING FOOD STAMPS!!” 
The purpose of the broadside is to make voters aware of proposed cuts to the Food Stamps program. Specifically, NOW is concerned about 

legislation that will terminate food stamp benefits to 60% of the (then) current participants through requiring the purchase of food stamps, mandatory 
job searches, and the limiting of itemized deductions. 

NOW asks that voters lobby their “congress-
people and senators to act in favor of reforming the 
program to meet the needs of all people. Tell them 
you DEMAND ACCOUNTABILITY.” 

An illustration on the recto shows the back of a 
woman looking at a loaf of bread, a can of coffee, a 
tomato, and three eggs with dollar signs on them. In 
the background is a sign with another large dollar sym-
bol and reading “Thrifti Supermarket.” The drawing is 
signed by Peg [last name not clear].

¶ Not in OCLC.



A Gastronomic Comedy,  
Se t  in a Rel ig ious House in Bordeaux

4. [GOURRÈGES, Jean Baptiste.] Popel, ou le cuisinier 
du séminaire de Bordeaux, poëme héroï-comique en 
six chants. Bordeaux: Jean Chappuis, 1767.

8vo. Woodcut title page device, two illustrated woodcut headpieces 
(one signed by Roche), woodcut tailpieces. 71, [1 - blank], [2], 9, [1] pp.  
Contemporary wrappers somewhat soiled, contemporary manuscript on 
the upper wrapper, restoration to the spine and upper wrapper, wormholes 
towards the gutter of most leaves (sometimes affecting text), some worm-
holes repaired, untrimmed. $4500.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of this mock heroic poem about a chef 
named Brother Popel and his adventures cooking for the seminary of 
the archdiocese of Bordeaux. This particular copy is UNIQUE in that it 
includes a separately paginated section not recorded in OCLC, and a final 
manuscript portion of three pages that continues the work. 

Through the story of Brother Popel, Gourrèges reveals much about 
the gastronomic life of those living in a seminary and the role that the 
cook played. It is interesting to note that in the preliminary pages (in the 
“Épitre Dédicatoire”), Gourrèges celebrates the work of twelve specific 
cuisinières (female cooks) working in various religious institutions in the 
city of Bordeaux; each of them, and their places of work, are named. The 
recognition of female cooks in France was unusual for that time; the first 
cookbook written for women in France didn’t appear until 1746, only 
twenty-one years earlier,1 and the role of women as professional cooks 
was still fiercely debated.

1 Menon’s Cuisinière bourgeoise, Paris: Guillyn, 1746.



The story begins by telling how Brother Popel was selected to run the seminary’s kitchen after the last cook, Dorillon, died and how, to the 
astonishment of everyone, Popel’s managed to make a wonderful first meal. By way of training, Sister Lucile, a cook from a neighboring nunnery, then 
comes by to train Popel in the workings of the kitchen and teach him the necessary recipes.

Later, Popel gets into trouble because the smell of his food is so good, that the Prior orders the brothers’ studies to be ended fifteen minutes early. 
Eager to get to the dining table, the brothers abandon the teachings of St. Benedict and devote themselves to eating. The next problem arises when the 
smell of Popel’s ragouts are so good that they attract the nuns from a near-by nunnery. Discord ensues, and one of the nuns hides under the bed of 
Brother Simon. Later that night, the nun appears to Brother Simon in the form of a “fantome horrible.” Popel hears of the story, is frightened from his 
bed, and spends the rest of the night wandering around the seminary. One of the brothers, Trotin, is disgusted with the situation and decides to poison 
the daily soup to get rid of Popel; Popel finds out and cuts Trotin’s ears off.  The rest of the brothers go to the Prior to complain, eventually join together 
against Popel, and set siege to the kitchen, where Popel has barricaded himself. A terrible fight ensues, from which Popel eventually makes his exit.

Along the way, there is much (humorous) discussion of the various dishes Popel learns; how he cooks them; the nature of his kitchen (and his 
use of the “tourneabroche”); and what is served to the brothers of the seminary. Mention is made of drinking Bordeaux from Haut-Brion, due to the 
fact that the Seminary has a fine property in the parish of Pessac. 

Bound at the end is a separately paginated section of works related to the poem; these are unrecorded even though, in the “Avis du Libraire” (on 
the verso of the eratta page), we read that these were sent to the printer and, with the consent of the author of Popel, have been reprinted. 

The first is Critique de Popel, by Patrice Spicht “Cuisinier du Séminaire des Irlandais, de Bordeaux,” which begins (in rough translation): 

O you Popel my dear! You who are my all,
You who make the roast and the stew...

This is then followed by the Autre critique de Popel by the religious ladies of Sainte Catherine. Written in the form of a dialogue between Sister Macrine, 
Sister Flamine, and Sister Muce, they argue the relative merits of Gourrèges’ poem. The third, and last part of this unrecorded section, is a letter 
written by Le Baron d’Agés to the author of Popel, singing his praises of the work. 

Additionally, at the back of the book, are three pages of manuscript, written in the same hand as that which appears on the upper wrapper, and 
entitled “Remerciement de Popel a Patrice Spicht.” This appears to be an unpublished continuation of the work, in the form of a response to Spicht’s 
critique, and there is no record of this having ever been published.

It is very probable that this is a presentation copy from Gourrèges. On the upper wrapper is: 1. an inscription (later crossed out, and which 
appears again on page 71 “A Maitre Misaël Canihac”); a Latin inscription (in the same hand) that the book should be returned if it is lost; and, in a 
different (perhaps slightly later hand), “Cadele Mariane.” On the verso of the upper wrapper is the small modern bookplate of C.Y.M. Sufran. On 
the outside of lower wrapper is written “orange.” 

An interesting and unique copy (despite its less than perfect condition).
¶ OCLC: University of Chicago, Texas A&M University, and three locations outside of the United States.  





“Useful and Agreeable,  Oeconomical  and Elegant”

5. HASLEHURST, Pricilla. The Family friend, or house-
keeper’s instructor: containing a very complete collec-
tion of original & approved receipts in every branch 
of cookery, confectionary, &c. Sheffield: J. Montgomery, 
1802. 

8vo. 2 p.l., 156 pp. Contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, black mo-
rocco label on spine, light overall wear, joints cracked but holding, portion 
of spine label missing, occasional light spotting.  $3500.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of Haslehurst’s popular provincial English 
cookbook. “As the information, contained in this little volume, is not 
carelessly copied from any similar work, but is really the fruit of twelve 
years of valuable experience, as housekeeper in very respectable families, 
and twenty years of diligent practice, as a confectioner and instructor of 
young persons...in Sheffield;—the author humbly hopes, by the accom-
plishment of her work, to deserve that patronage.” – from the preface. 

Recipes include “To stew a breast of Veal;” “To pot Lobsters;” “A 
Rook pye;” “To make Bullace or Sloe Cheese” (bullace is a type of wild 
plum and sloe is a fruit also known as blackthorn,); and “To pickle Nas-
turtium Buds.” At the end is a useful index as well as a list of more than 
250 subscribers. 

A good copy of a rare cookbook. 
¶ Bitting pp. 218-19; Cagle 728; OCLC: Cornell University, Indiana 

University, Kansas State University, Leeds, and one in Germany; Oxford 
p. 132. Not in Simon or Vicaire.



A Remarkably Fresh Copy

6. THE HOUSEKEEPER’S friend, or manual of cook-
ery. Norwich: Jarrold and Sons, [1852].

8vo. ix, 78 pp. Publisher’s blind and gilt-stamped cloth, yellow endpapers.
 $1250.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of this collection of recipes and domestic di-
rection. In the preface, the anonymous author writes “Her object has been to 
present, in as small a compass as possible, the most useful recipes, directions 
in cookery, &c.; and should the public, by their favour, show that in this she 
has been successful, it will be to her a source of deep satisfaction.” 

The main body of the work lists 107 numbered recipes, beginning 
with how to cook turbot and ending with a plate paste to repair china. 
This is followed by an appendix of 21 recipes ranging from preserves to 
camphor ice. Next are a few pages of which foods to eat in which season 
and some menu suggestions. The last four pages are devoted to recom-
mendations on how a woman should run her household.

In fine condition. The date comes from OCLC and the preface.
¶ OCLC: University of Utah, the Library of Virginia, and three 

locations outside of the United States.



From Cookery & Marketing to Writing & the Art of Numbers
“A Wel l-Direc t ed Female Educat ion”

7. JOHNSON, Mary. Madam Johnson’s present: or, the 
best instructions for young women, in useful and uni-
versal knowledge. With a summary of the late mar-
riage act, and instructions how to marry pursuant 
thereto. London: Cooper & Sympson, 1754.

12mo. in 6s. Engraved frontispiece, title page printed in red and black ink. 
xiv (including frontis.), 222, [2] pp. Contemporary speckled calf, double 
blind fillet around sides and on spine, one simple roll-pattern design on the 
boards near the hinge, expert strengthening of the joints, a short clean tear 
to U3 (text still legible). $7000.00

FIRST EDITION (? – see below). A very good copy of Mary Johnson’s 
“present” to the young women of mid-18th century England: a handbook 
of all “useful and universal knowledge” that will help them in marriage, in 
their intellectual life, and in the kitchen. “And for her more easy and expe-
ditious Attainment of those absolutely necessary Qualifications, we have 
drawn up the few following Sheets, which we flatter ourselves will prove 
highly worthy of her Perusal, and be thought no improper Pocket-Compan-
ion for the most able and experienced Housewife.” – p. 11. 

There is some debate over the edition of the current copy offered 
here. There is a book published one year earlier by Mary Johnson that 
is entitled The young woman’s companion; or the servant-maid’s assistant (Lon-
don: Jeffery, 1753). Unfortunately, only one institutional copy is known. 
Although the title and subheadings on the title page of the two editions 
are very different, internally, the sections themselves are mostly the same, 
except for two important points. Our edition of 1754 includes the “sum-
mary of the late marriage act,” something entirely lacking from the 1753 
edition (which is understandable as the act came out in 1754). 



Secondly, the culinary section appears to be different. In the 1753 
edition, the section on the title page is entitled “The compleat cook-
maid, pasty-cook, and confectioner.” In the 1754 edition, on the title 
page the culinary section is described in two parts: “The cook’s guide for 
dressing all sorts of flesh fowl and fish” and “Pickling, pastry, and con-
fectionary.” Internally, the culinary portion (which is more than 100 pages 
long), is broken into thirteen sections including “Instructions in regard 
to Greens;” “Instructions in regard to bak’d Meats;” “Instructions on 
making strong gravies,” “Instructions for making white hog-puddings;” 
Instructions for potting and collaring;”  “Instructions for making cheese-
cakes;” and so on. 

It is difficult to be sure of the extent of the difference in content as 
the 1753 edition has only one institutional location known (the British Li-
brary) and we have been unable to compare page to page. In her Short-title 
catalogue of household and cookery books published in the English Tongue, 1701-1800, 
Maclean argues that they are two different works (see pages 75-77). I 
would guess that our edition has large sections that are new, but still bor-
rows heavily from the 1753 edition. 

The first section is “a summary of the late marriage act with in-
structions how to marry” where Johnson points out that marriage is one 
of “the most important Events of Life,” and should be attended to with 
care. Then there follows “A short dissertation on the benefits of learn-
ing, and a well-directed female education;” “The young woman’s guide 
to the knowledge of her mother tongue;” “A new and easy introduction 
to the art of writing;” “The young woman’s guide to the art of numbers;” 
“The compleat market-woman;” and the above-mentioned culinary sec-
tion, pages 114-214. This is followed by two pages of currency tables and 
“A serious exhortation to maid-servants, in regard to the regulation of 
their conduct.” 



The whole work has a wonderful earnestness and thoroughness to 
its treatment of the subjects, all packed into one small volume. At the 
foot of the title page we read that “The Compiler, Madam Johnson, in 
order to make this Book come as cheap as possible to the Purchasers, has, 
out of her Benevolence, fixed the Price at 1s. 6d. bound, tho’ it contains 
double the Quantity that is usually sold for that Sum.”

A very good copy of an interesting and rare work.
¶ ESTC & OCLC: New York Public Library, Vassar College, Stan-

ford University, Winterthur, and Fisher Library (Toronto); Maclean pp. 
75-77. This edition is not known to Bitting, Oxford, or Vicaire (who 
believe that the 1759 edition is the second edition).



The Second Known Copy

8. THE LADY’S companion: or, accomplish’d director in 
the whole art of cookery. Dublin: John Mitchell, 1767. 

12mo. Twelve pages of table-menu plans printed with text and printer’s or-
naments in the text. iv, [5]-105, [19] pp. Contemporary calf, spine with gilt 
double fillet in six compartments, expert repair to hinges. $12,000.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of  this Irish cook-
book and guide to the kitchen. The introduction is written by “Ceres” 
and is addressed “To the Ladies of Dublin.”  “Though there are many 
Books of this kind extant; yet, I am sure, something hath been defi-
cient or superfluous in them all: I have therefore ventured to offer this 
to you, as I think it comprehends all the Accomplishments necessary for 
Ladies, in things of this Nature.... I have had a great deal of Experience 
in Business of this Kind, and endeavoured to fix a Standard so that good 
Housewifry and Oeconomy, may go Hand in Hand.” Ceres was the god-
dess of agriculture and fertility, and is also associated with motherly 
relationships and nutrition. 

Among the more than 300 recipes we find those for “Sauce for a 
green Goose” (made from sorrel juice, white wine, nutmeg, sugar, and 
fresh butter); “A Bitilia Pye” (made from pigeons or chickens, larks 
bone marrow, artichokes, egg yolks, served with gravy made from claret, 
anchovy, and more egg yolk); “Solomon Gundy” (using roasted veal, 
pickled herring, onions, apples, and anchovies); and “Potato Pye” (pota-
toes with sugar, mace, nutmeg, cinnamon, rose-water, and marrow, then, 
when serving, “cut your lid in quarters and put in a white-wine caudle”). 



The recipe section is followed by seasonal menus, creatively pre-
sented by the printer through the use of printer’s ornaments. The title of 
each dish (e.g. “A Loin of Veal roasted”) is surrounded by rosette print-
er’s ornaments as though to outline a platter of food. These “platters” 
are then laid out on the page as though dishes on a table. In this way, the 
reader gets both a menu for a given meal, as well as a table arrangement. 
Usually, in 18th century cookbooks, the platters would be represented 
through a woodcut with the name of the dish printed in the center of the 
plate; but the use of printer’s ornaments, such as this, does sometimes 
occur as a less-expensive means of cookbook illustration, and usually in 
provincial printings. 

At the end of the book is a wonderful advertisement regarding a 
lending library: “John Mitchel, Bookseller, in Skinner-row, begs leave to 
acquaint the Ladies, that he has added a large Collection of Books of 
Entertainment, to his Circulating Library; where all Persons may have 
Books hired out to them by the Year.” 

A very good copy.
¶ ESTC: British Library only. OCLC adds a copy at the National 

Library of Scotland; this is in error as they only have microfilm and dig-
ital versions. Not in Bitting, Cagle, Maclean, Oxford, Simon, or Vicaire.



Including “a Rec ipe for Cooking Husbands”

9. (MANUSCRIPT: American cookery and medicine.) Reci-
pes. My friends’ and my own. Chicago: Reilly and Britton 
Co., 1904. 

4to. [88] leaves. Contemporary cloth boards, illustrated and stamped in black, green, 
and orange ink, worn along edges, hinges strengthened, spotting on both boards, 
manuscript in black ink and pencil on woven paper.  $950.00

FIRST & ONLY EDITION. This  is a recipe book that is organized into recipe 
categories, but the pages are left empty for the home cook to fill in and add his or 
her own recipes. The category pages are illustrated and printed in red and black 
ink and include each of the following sections (all of which are tabulated): breads; 
beverages; soups; fish; eggs; entrées; meats; vegetables; salads; puddings and pas-
try; custards, jellies and ices; cakes; the chafing dish (which has been crossed out 
to read “Cake - con.”); and miscellaneous. Each of the sections begin with a scene 
depicting a child doing a relevant activity. For example, on the page beginning the 
salad section, there is a picture of a young girl chopping lettuce in a bowl while 
her doll sits at the table looking on. The book was designed and illustrated by 
Louise Perrett. 

This manuscript includes over 100 handwritten recipes; 12 handwritten rec-
ipes laid in; and more than 200 newspaper recipes (some are tipped in, some laid 
in). There is also a promotional pamphlet for “Myer’s Jamaica Rum Recipes” laid 
in. The newspaper articles that are traceable come from the Seattle Times and are 
dated anywhere from 1930 to 1956. There is also a typed sheet of recipes coming 
from the Cooperative extension work in agriculture and home economics, State of 
Washington, Seattle. I would date the manuscript recipes from 1905 to approxi-
mately 1920; there is a list for the price of fruit and it is dated 1918.

Among the manuscript recipes are those for a salmon loaf (four different 
versions); tomato soup; brown bread; butterscotch cookies (prepared the night 
before cooking); creamed eggs; deviled crab; macaroni loaf; macaroni and oysters; 



Hollywood hash; spaghetti ring; Swiss steak; boneless birds; salmon sal-
ad; Mexican salad; custard souffle; raisin pie; Hamburg cream; apricot 
conserve; rhubarb short cake; and Spanish chocolate cake. Many of the 
handwritten recipes are attributed to people such as Mrs. M.J. Walsh, 
Mrs. McDonnel, A. V. Bartow, Belle Joslyn, Marion Short, Pear A. Con-
den, Mrs. J.H. Kieth, Gladys N., Aunt Lizzie, and “Mamma.” 

Interestingly, there are two humorous “family” recipes as well. One 
is entitled “A Recipe for Cooking Husbands” and begins: 

Make a clear steady fire out 
of love, neatness & cheerfulness. 
Set him as near this as seems 
to agree with him. If he sputters 
& fizzes, do not be anxious.... 
This recipe is signed “Lucifer” (quotation marks in the 
manuscript). 

Another is entitled “How to preserve a husband.”

Be careful in your selection: do 
not choose too young, take only 
such variety as has been reared in 
a good moral atmosphere.... 
This version is by Mrs. F. U. Irvine.

Husband recipes were quite popular in late 19th- century America; there 
was even a cookbook written by Susan Hayden in 1898 entitled How to 
cook a husband. 

A very full and interesting early 20th-century Northwest American 
manuscript cookbook. 

In good condition.



A Homemade Volume
 of Rec ipes

10. (MANUSCRIPT: American cookery.) c.1900.

19.5cm x 12cm. 66, [17 - blank], [1], [1 - blank], [2], [1 - blank], [6] pp. 
Contemporary boards, upper board is sheep, gilt-stamped with the word 
“Cash,” lower board is blind-stamped pebbled cloth, both boards loose and 
very worn with signatures loose, pages chipped and browned, some pages 
torn with loss of text, staining throughout, but still legible.  $150.00

A much used manuscript recipe book, with a detailed index at the end. 
This appears to be a homemade manuscript cookbook: the binding 
comes from two different books, the boards do not match, the leaves are 
“cannibalized” from an account book and then  crudely tied together. 
The pagination listed in our description above is the manuscript pagina-
tion; the printed pagination is erratic and incomplete.

The majority of the recipes in this manuscript are for desserts, and 
most appear to be written in a single hand.  All are quite legible despite the 
obvious repeated use of the book in the kitchen. Also included are a few 
household remedies as well as a measurement guide. On page 53, it is written 
“See Next Page. Omit.” This may indicate that the manuscript cookbook 
was copied later or used for a printed (perhaps community) cookbook. 
That the recipes are numbered and attributed would fit this explanation.

Recipes include “Hickory nut Cake;” Cocoanut Pyramids;” “Mo-
lasses Taffy;” “Hasty Pudding;” and  “Dog in blanket” (which calls for 
chopped suet, flour, eggs, and jam). The recipe for “French Punch” is 
as follows:



2 lbs of raisins
5 “ ” dried apples
5 gallons of water,
Put altogether in a small earthen jar and let stand uncovered for three days, 
stirring occasionally from the bottom then bottle with 1/8 teaspoonful of sugar 
and a stick of cinnamon in each bottle. Cork tightly, store in a cool place.

The recipes are occasionally attributed, some of which include Callie Mc-
Donald, Mrs. Ingols, Mrs. Penn, Mrs. Beaver, Mrs. Holden, Vesta, Faye, 
and Grace Thompson.

The household remedies we found were for “Cucumber milk” (to 
be used for the skin); “Salve for skin disease” (which includes carbolic 
acid in the recipe); and a  “Medicine for constipation.”

There is a full page of “Kitchen Items” which is mostly comprised 
of  cooking weights and measures. For example, “a tablespoon of liquid, 
half an ounce;” “Ten eggs, one lb.;” and “1 cup of butter, half a pound.” 
In this section there is also a method for keeping lemons “ripe + juicy for 
one or two months” as well as a trick for removing cornstarch or custard 
from moulds. 

With one article pasted in on the subject of “The Care of the Bath-
room” which details many products one may use in order to keep a san-
itary bathroom such as carbolic acid, soda, kerosene, ammonia, whiting, 
gasoline, and tripoli polishing compound, which is available at the drug 
store for fifteen cents a pound.

The most worn page in the book, which was mended at one time, 
has a recipe for “New Chocolate Layer Cake.”



“Please do not write  in th i s  Book”

11. (MANUSCRIPT: American cookery.) Receipt Book. 
Lena Rimmer wrote them. [Syracuse, New York.] 
c.1930s.

16.5cm x 10cm. [1 - blank], [1], [1 - blank], [2], [1 - blank], [1], [1 - blank], [1], 
[1  - blank], [26] pp. Notebook stitched as issued, woven paper ruled in red, 
some leaves loose and chipped, a few with tears. $75.00

This is sweet little manuscript recipe book written by Lena Rimmer. A 
few pages into the notebook, Lena practiced her name and address several 
times before launching into her recipes. The hand changes a bit between 
the first entry of her address of “820 S. Selina St. Syracuse N.Y.” and the 
last, getting more sophisticated as they go. The first entry looks to be in 
a young girl’s hand and has a little flower drawn next to it and the final 
entry in this section is for “Mrs. Rimmer.”

Lena also listed a number of names, but it is unclear what they are 
there for. The recipes are all for desserts, with the exception of one recipe 
for “celery salad,” and the hand in which they are written is that of the 
young Lena Rimmer who wrote in the beginning of her notebook: “Lena 
Rimmer’s Book Please do not write in this book.”

Recipes include “Cottage Pudding;” “Horhound Candy;” “Maple 
Creams;” “Lemon Pie;” “Cream Candy;” “Pumpkin Pie;” “ Peach Short 
Cake;” “Walnut Creams;” “Fritters;” “Snow Cakes;” “Seed Cake;” “Pea-
nut Crisp;” “Indian or Johnny Cake;” “Corn Cake;” “Sunshine Cake;” 
“Brown Betty;” “Devonshire Cream;” “Caramel Pudding;” “A Dish of 
Nuts;” and “Layer Jelly Cake.”

Written in a legible hand.



From Pork Cake to Pear Pickles

12. (MANUSCRIPT: American desserts and cookery.) 
c.1900-c.1970s.

18.5cm x 11.5cm. [70], [31 - blank], [6], [1 - blank], [4], [2 - blank], [1] pp. 
Contemporary sheep, very worn, half of spine missing, binding attached to 
the text block by one card only, some pages loose, pages ruled in red and 
blue, some pages chipped, a few recipes pinned in. $150.00

This manuscript begins with a pasted-in newspaper clipping showing the 
wedding anniversaries from end of first year to the seventy-fifth, directly 
beneath which is the following: “Palpitation of the heart, Feeble Circula-
tion, Rush of Blood to the Head, generally find their origin in the Liver.” 
There is one date written on the upper free endpaper: “Nov 26 1923,” 
and there is one scrap of paper laid in with the date 1973. Pinned in is an 
article on “The New Pickles and Chowchows” written by Marion Har-
ris Neil, with an ad on the verso for “Philipsborn The Outer Garment 
House” in Chicago, and with the date of Fall 1914 printed on it. Laid in 
is an early brochure for The Majestic Electric Combination Waffle and Pancake Iron 
from the Majestic Electric Appliance Co., San Francisco, with a manu-
script waffle recipe laid in. Many of the recipes have been labeled as either 
“good,” or “no good.”

The following are some of the recipes included in this manuscript: 
“French Cream Cake;” “Caramel Frosting – good;” “English Plum Pud-
ding – no good;” “English Plum pudding – genuine;” “Chili sauce – 
good;” “Con Carne;” “Cucumber catsup;” “Spanish Loaf;” “Eggless 
cake;” “Raspberry dumpling;” “To Can Beans;” and “Cheese Biscuits.” 
Almost all of the recipes are attributed and some of the attributions in-
clude Mrs. Tullis, Mrs. Partridge, Mrs. Reed, Mrs. Urquhart, Mrs. Eva-
rett, Nettie N., Grace Newland, Mrs. Dickson, and Mrs. Martin.



A Beauti ful Cookery Manuscript ,
Writ t en for a Noblewoman

13. (MANUSCRIPT: Austrian cookery.) Seravieus [or 
Seravicus], Frantz. Koch Büch: Von Ferschidennen 
Speissen= Ünd Torten= Gebäckst= aüch Andere 
dergleichen Eingemachten Sachen...Marckt Kurzen 
Zwetl, ao: 1795.

22.7cm x 17.2cm. Title page within a drawn ornamental border, two illus-
trations (one portrait and a coat of arms) drawn in red, green, and black 
ink, and numerous ornamental head and tailpieces drawn in red, green, and 
black ink. [1], 16, 16-128, 126-191, 191-222 pp. Contemporary half calf over 
pastepaper boards, linen ties intact, written in red, green, and black ink.
 $10,000.00

A very handsome, and extensive, manuscript cookbook in German, 
written in red and black ink with illustrations and calligraphic ornaments 
in red, green, and black ink. A total of 437 numbered recipes are included 
and organized into six different categories: soups (e.g. wine soup, crab 
soup, & carp and milk soup); dishes made from flour (e.g. almond noo-
dles, asparagus noodles, and noodles made from semolina); fish (e.g. pike 
in an anchovy sauce; perch soup; and baked fresh trout); meat (e.g. veal 
in a lemon sauce; lamb in a parsley sauce; and steamed beef ); savory pies 
and tortes (e.g. hare pie; ham pie, and Linzer torte); and baked desserts 
(e.g. donuts, wine cake, and chocolate cake).



There are ornate designs at the beginning and ending of each of the 
six sections. Drawn in red, green and black ink, they are quite charming in 
a folk art way and are a testimony to the time someone spent on this man-
uscript. On page 179 is a full-page portrait of a woman holding a scepter 
with the words “Köch= Püech” [Püech is an older spelling of Buch] and 
on one of the final pages is a full-page coat of arms with the following 
inscription on a shield: “dises büch is Angehörig, der= Maria Josepha, 
Ostbergerin, 1795” (this book belongs to Maria Josepha Ostberger). 

On the title page, the author’s name appears as “Frantz Seravieus [or 
Seravicus] Klavick Von Marckt= Kürzen= Zwetl.” Kurzen Zwettl is in 
Upper Austria and was a market town near the abbey since the 14th century. 

A wonderful manuscript cookbook, in very good condition.



14. (MANUSCRIPT: English cookery.) Mary Strowger 
Metcalf, 1873. 

8vo. [64] ll. (of which 58 ll. are blank) with three additional leaves laid 
in. Contemporary blind-ruled plumb morocco, yellow endpapers, all 
edges stained indigo, water damage to the endpapers and pastedowns, 
otherwise clean.  $350.00

A manuscript of thirty recipes by Mary Strowger Metcalf bound in a 
pleasant binding of blind-ruled plumb morocco. Recipes include fish 
cakes; potatoes fried with fish; pulled bread; mock crab; castle pudding; 
barrister’s pudding; rhubarb jam; seed biscuits; puff paste rings; apples 
served with custard; apple jam balls; and apple snow balls. 

With the ownership inscription “Mary Strowger Metcalf, 1873" and 
the modern bookplate of John Marks on the upper pastedown. 



 Including Spe l l s ,  Incantat ions,
& Recipes for Women's Health

15. (MANUSCRIPT: German medical and magical recipes.) c.1775. 

Folio: 39.2cm x 24.3cm. 227, [228-240] pp. Contemporary pastepaper wrappers (recently added), restoration to a few leaves (affecting the text on the first 
leaf ), written in red and black ink, ruled throughout, one leaf (pp. 95/96) with a large portion cut away at an early date, some occasional spotting, light 
dampstaining along the upper edge. $17,500.00

An interesting and handsome manuscript containing folk remedies and health recommendations, as well as numerous spells and magical directions. 
Approximately 800 recipes are provided, most of which are numbered, and written in a clear hand. The recipe titles are written in red ink and the 
directions are in black ink. The manuscript is ruled throughout and is primarily in one hand. 



The numbered entries include those for healing wounds and reduc-
ing pain; treating a fever; how to slow and stop bleeding; the making of 
various salves; the treatment of punctures; a healing plaster; a treatment 
for fevers and the sweats; how to cure an abscess or ulcer; treating bruised 
bones; a cure for dysentery; how to make plasters for burns; remedies for 
dropsy, arthritis, and gout; how to treat a sore throat and colds; medicinal 
remedies specific to women (e.g. related to menstruation, pregnancy, and 
ailments specific to women’s breasts); how to calm a headache; and cures 
for various poisons. There are also more general entries which cover how 
to cure someone in trouble when you’re unaware of the specific issues, and 
how to treat someone when you’re not there. 

Some of the more psychological concerns and their remedies in-
clude those for problems between a bride and groom; drunkenness; how 
to increase a man’s sexual performance; eating disorders; and even one for 
being love sick (number 284: “Go to a waterfall with ample flowing water, 
remove your right shoe, pour water over yourself three times, put the shoe 
back on, depart and do not socialize until you have recovered”). There are 
also veterinary remedies for horses and cows, including a recipe to cure 
madness in both humans and livestock. 

The many magical incantations and potions are quite interesting 
and varied. There are witchcraft and animal incantations; those for avoid-
ing house fires and thievery; to recover stolen property; to help you catch 
fish; to have luck in one’s affairs; another for luck at cards; and to avoid 
lascivious thoughts. There are love potions as well as directions on how 
to construct a Bergspiegel (a miner’s mirror with sacred figures around it), 
and there are also a few on metallurgy, including one on how to harden 
iron into steel. One incantation even calls for dipping a finger into blood 
and writing with it. 

Many of these folk remedies and recipes occur at an intersection 
between magic, religious belief, and medicine. For example, no. 10 roughly 
translates to “On calming racing blood-pressure, intone three times the 



following: Sepa + Sepagei + Sepagugo. When this has been said, blood 
will remain in your veins as Christ remains in his place, and blood will 
coagulate and slow down, as Christ sits on his throne, in the name of 
God the father.” In another (not numbered, but on p. 215), there is a 
remedy for a toothache. “For countering a toothache, use the follow-
ing words, hung about your neck...Trioiles Falcesqz Dentata Dentium 
Dotorem Rez Sante. This sign will help to heal the...aching teeth.” As 
a treatment for rabies, recipe no. 233 recommends that on the “Friday 
before sunrise, take a wooden pencil made from linden...and write the 
following characters upon bread smeared with butter: 

SATOR + L + BFHB + S
ARINRIAREBT

ENETOPEROTAS.”

There are also some household recipes and everyday advice for running 
a household. For example, one tells how to keep pheasants out of the 
garden; how to manage bees, birds, and local wildlife; how to deal with 
rats and mice infestation; how to make ink and various dyes; how to 
have a good dog; how to raise chickens; bathing practices; and the eti-
quette in dealing with your local miller. 

The paper is watermarked with a large crown over a shield with 
a double Maltese cross and “Burgstein” as the countermark. There is a 
Burgstein in Germany near the Czech border and its coat of arms does 
have two Maltese crosses, but I have been unable to find the arms ap-
pearing with the crown. 

The manuscript comes with a list of most of the recipe titles 
translated into English. 



A Support ive Father Writes  on
Women’s Heal th & Beauty

16. MARINELLO, Giovanni. Gli ornamenti delle donne. Venice: 
Francesco de’ Franceschi Sense, 1562.

Small 8vo. Woodcut device on title page, woodcut head and tailpieces, woodcut ini-
tials. [8], 319 ll. Contemporary speckled vellum, spine gilt, corners lightly bumped, 
slight wear to hinges, light wear to the edges of the upper free endpaper and title page 
(not affecting text). $6500.00

The FIRST EDITION of Marinello’s recommendations for beauty. “It is a very 
detailed treatment of personal hygiene, and of the exacting demands of hygienic 
principles in the care of the human body. The author deals with the many ways 
to keep the single parts of the body in shape, with methods for removing defects 
which interfere with the symmetry of the body. There are chapters about the hair, 
its care, remedies for thinning hair and for colouring. Other chapters are devoted to 
eyes, eyebrows, ears, lips, neck, and breasts. Recipes for the preparation of essences, 
for baths, perfumes and balms are given, as well as reducing and weight-gaining 
diets.” – Erdmann, My Gracious Silence, 15 (describing the second edition). 

“It was not vanity alone which encouraged the art of perfumery among the 
Italians, although of course this played a large part…. Marinello’s book, The Orna-
mentation of Ladies,…begins with another panegyric to physical perfection and quotes 
Plato in the opinion that external beauty is just an outward sign of the inner state, 
and a constant source of delight to the senses. It is perhaps appropriate that in a 
time when man seemed capable of achieving the noblest endeavors, from the en-
circlement of the globe to the most ambitious creations in visual arts, study and 
care of his body and a frank delight in adorning it should be one of his chief pas-
times.”—Kennett, The History of Perfume, p. 148.

Born in Modena and died in Venice, Giovanni Marinello was a successful 
physician who also wrote on  gynecology and the plague. Marinello’s preface is a 



defense of women in general and it is interesting to note that his daughter, Lucrezia Marinella (1571-1653), was a prolific writer who authored ten dif-
ferent works. Although she lived during a time when women usually had to get married (or chose a nunnery to avoid marriage and be able to study), 
Lucrezia was encouraged in her studies by her father. In her La nobiltà et l’eccellenza delle donne, co’ difetti et mancamenti de gli uomini, (The nobility and excellence of 
women and the defects and vices of men), published in 1600, she writes about the worth of women, deals directly with issues around inequality, and argues 
that women’s moral superiority results in their intellectual superiority. 

A handsome copy. 
¶ Montesquiou, Pays des Aromates, 71; OCLC: Columbia University, Stanford, University of Colorado (Boulder), Yale, University of Delaware, 

University of Miami School of Medicine, Newberry Library, Harvard, National Library of Medicine, University of Minnesota, and ten locations in 
Europe; Simon, Bacchica, 436; Wiggishoff p. 36. Not in Bitting, Cagle, Garrison & Morton, or Vicaire.



Not in Brown or OCLC

17. MONROE cook book. [c.1885.]

8vo. 7, [5 - blank], 8-11, [4 - blank], 12-23, [4 - blank], “24,” [3 - blank], 25-26, 
[2 - blank], 27-30, [4 - blank], “31,” [1 - blank], 32-33, [2 - blank], 34-35, [2 - 
blank], 36-38, [3 - blank], “39,” [3 - blank], “40,” [1 - blank], “41,” [1 - blank], 
42-43, [2 - blank], 44-45, [2 - blank], “46,” [2 - blank], 47-48, [3 - blank], 
“49,” [1 - blank], “50,” [1 - blank], “51,” [1 - blank], 52-53, [4 - blank], [1], 
[1 - blank] pp. Publisher’s white limp cloth, cracked and worn along edges, 
upper and lower pastedowns dampstained, upper pastedown peeling off 
from the upper wrapper, occasional spotting internally, one of the blank 
pages with a clean tear, the joints of the upper and lower wrapper pulling 
away from the staples that hold the book together.  $600.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this late 19th century 
American community cook book, published for the ladies of the United 
Presbyterian Church in Monroe, Ohio. 

At the beginning are printed two columns of names: the first is of 
twenty-one married women and the second is of twenty-one unmarried 
women, presumably the subscribers (and possibly the contributors) to the 
book. Recipes include white bread; salmon croquettes; roll jelly cake; po-
tato pancakes; ginger cookies; soft ginger bread; two recipes for Jeff[erson] 
Davis Pie; tomato and cucumber salad; peach pie; macaroni and cheese; 
and fried bread. 

A surprisingly rare late 19th century cook book from the middle of 
America. Monroe was named after President James Monroe (1817-25) and 
it is on the eastern border of Ohio. 

¶ Not in Brown, Culinary Americana, or OCLC. 



A Young Woman Learns to Sew

18. MOREAU, B. Les travaux manuels à l’école des filles. 
Namur: Ad. Wesmael-Charlier, 1923. 

8vo. Printer’s device on wrappers and title page, numerous illustrations in 
the text, twenty-one actual sewing examples tipped in (three of which are 
knitting projects and two are embroidery), two illustrations colored in with 
pencil, one illustration colored in with pen, one colored pencil practice 
sheet of numbers and letters, two pencil drawings (each titled in manu-
script), and one pencil drawing framing a picture of Jesus. 48 pp. Original 
printed wrappers, saddle stitched, sewing samples slightly darkened with 
age, knitting samples with some wear. $1500.00

A unique and lovely object. The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY 
EDITION of a young woman’s exercise book to learn the finer details 
of sewing and knitting, with actual samples of the student’s work tipped 
in. The book includes a preface that lays out the pedagogical approach 
to the exercises, as well as recommendations on how to teach the assign-
ments. The rest of the book is filled with the assignments themselves 
below which appear the student’s work. Above each fabric sample are the 
words “Emplacement du travail exécuté par l’éléve” (location of work done by 
the student.) The twenty-one samples include those for various stitches 
(such as overlock, scallop, and slipper), as well as three knitting and two 
embroidery samples in various colors. 

The assignment book also includes two color pencil drawings of 
artwork for “shelf inserts” (garniture d’étagère, or garniture pour étagère); these 
were most likely meant to be doilies to lay on shelves. These drawings are 
sweet, amateur renditions of peaches and cherries. In this same section, 
there is a color pencil line drawing of a “B” and an “A” as well as the year 
“1926.” Finally, there is a color pencil drawing of a frame inside of which 
is glued a picture of a sacred heart Jesus.





The assignment book was written by B. Moreau, an Inspectrice des 
Travaux Féminins  in Belgium. From the title page, we read that this cahier 
was for use in primary, preparatory, and vocational schools and, accord-
ing to the preface, the primary school program in Belgium had been com-
pletely reworked one year earlier. In order to comply with those changes, 
this workbook was created to teach the art of needlework over a period of 
two years rather than all at once. Moreau refers to the teaching of knitting 
as being a nightmare and thankfully one that has now been allocated to 
the second round of needlework instruction. Considering the pedagogical 
changes mentioned above, it is likely that this workbook represents two 
years of a student’s work.

This workbook provides an interesting look into a young woman’s 
education in early 20th century Europe. As Sarah A. Gordon has noted 
in her introduction to “Make it Yourself:” home sewing, gender, and culture, 1890-
1930, “sewing is laden with multiple meanings about femininity, labor, 
family, creativity, sexuality, identity, and economics. It blurred boundaries 
between work and leisure, and yet was different from many forms of wage 
work because women wielded a degree of control over the process and 
products.” The current workbook is a testimony to those expectations. 

In good condition and a lovely object.
Not in OCLC.



An Important Literary Figure 
in the Czech National Movement &

“The Foremost Czech Cookery Writer” 

19. RETTIGOVÁ, Magdalena Dobromila. Domáci 
kuchaŕka. Hradci Králowé: Jana Host. Pospíśil, 1850. 

8vo. Four pages of printed menus & table settings in the text. xvi, 387, [17] 
pp. Contemporary half-sheep over decorative paper boards (stamped to 
resemble straight-grained morocco), corners bumped, hinges a bit worn, 
moderate foxing throughout, marginal worming to some leaves, light 
browning to the first and final leaves. $3000.00

An extremely rare mid-19th century edition of the first Czech cookbook 
(first ed.: 1826), an extremely influential work despite the fact that very 
few early copies survive. Our edition is either the 4th or 5th edition pub-
lished in the original Czech and is known by only one other copy (British 
Library). All early Czech editions are known in only one or two locations 
(usually in Czechoslovakian libraries only, according to OCLC). Despite 
this rarity, Rettigová is so famous within her home country that there is a 
museum devoted to her in Všeradice in Central Bohemia.

Magdalena Dobromila Rettigová (1785-1845) “thought of herself...as 
a worker for the Czech national awakening.”1 She was supportive of wom-
en’s education (she helped found a school for girls), was critical of the 
nobility, and believed in hard work and thrift for progress for the Czech 
people. As noted by Lesley Chamberlain and quoted by Alan Davidson in  
 

1 Iggers, Wilma. Women of Prague: ethnic diversity and social change from the eighteenth century 
to the present, p. 30. The chapter on Rettigová is the first in the book and provides 19 
pp. on her life and contributions to Czech history.



the Oxford companion to food: “the foremost Czech cookery writer was Mag-
dalena Dobromila Retigova, a literary figure of the early part of the 19th 
century who was prominent in the Czech National Revival movement.”2

The full title of Rettigová’s work, translated into English, is A House-
hold cookery book or a treatise on meat and fasting dishes for Bohemian and Moravian 
lasses. The recipes were for home-cooked recipes prepared as Rettigová’s 
mother and grand-mother prepared them. The more than 700 dishes are 
arranged according to type and then indexed at the end.

The interesting illustrations are of dishes and table settings with the 
names of the dishes present through the use of type. What is unusual is 
that the tables and dishes themselves are represented through the use of 
lead tool-lines and typographical ornaments. Normally, this would have 
been done with an engraving or woodcut; this is the first time I have seen 
it drawn with typographical ornaments, and the result is lovely!

An important work from a chapter of culinary history not well 
documented.

¶ OCLC: British Library only. Not in the usual gastronomic bibli-
ographies (although the German translations do appear).

2 Oxford companion to food, p. 239



Poems to Coler idge ’s  Grandson

20. [TREVENEN, Emily.] Little Derwent’s breakfast. 
London: Smith, Elder and Co., 1839.

8vo. Frontispiece and three plates. viii, 84, [4 - publisher’s advertisements] 
pp. Publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, expertly rebacked retaining original 
spine, title stamped in gilt on spine.  $950.00

The FIRST EDITION of this children’s book “written for the amuse-
ment of a Child of Seven Years Old, whose name appears in the Title 
Page. He is a Grandson of the late S. T. Coleridge, Esq.” The bulk of 
the book is made up of poems to breakfast, including “Milk;” “The 
Honey-Comb;” “Eggs;” “Tea;” “Coffee;” “Sugar;” “West India Islands;” 
“The Rivals; or, Sugar and Salt;” and so on. The final 30 pages are made 
up of “Occasional Poems” ranging from “The Baya, or Hindo Sparrow” 
to “Little Bow Wow.” 

The wood-engravings are by John Walmsley (1839-1878) and depict 
“The Breakfast Table;” “Chinese Mandarins;” “Cocoa-nut Trees;” and 
“The Eaglet of Benvenue.” The last depicts a child that had been ab-
sconded by an eagle and the mother that went to rescue him.

In very good condition.
¶ OCLC: Cornell University, Huntington Library, University of 

California (Los Angeles), Florida State University, University of Georgia, 
University of Chicago, Indiana University, Wellesley, University of North 
Carolina, University of Pennsylvania, University of Texas, and two out-
side of the United States.



Une Cuis inière

21. VIDAL, Géraud. La Cuisiniere Françoise. [After a painting by François Valentin Gazard.] Paris: chez l’Auteur, rue 
des Noyers no. 29, c.1785. 

Framed: 35cm x 40.7cm under UV-safe museum glass, and in an archival mat. Colored aquatint within an engraved border and an engraved inscription, 
some slight wear to the engraved border in one small area, a few small worm holes in the image, and some light spotting to the upper edge of the engraving 
not affecting image. $850.00

A lovely aquatint by Géraud Vidal (1742-1801) depicting a female cook in the kitchen. She leans over picking up a basket of cabbages from a table 
laden with root vegetables, pots, pans, and a basket of eggs. The aquatint is rich in many natural tones and colors.  Under the title is engraved “Tiré 
du Cabinet de Monsieur Felix de Nogaret Bibliothecaire de Madame Comtesse d’Artois.” 

It is interesting to note that less than forty years earlier the first French cookbook intended for a female cook was published in France, Menon’s 
La Cuisiniere bourgeoise, 1747. 

Preserved in a handsome wooden frame in period molding with a dark mat. 



From Almond Pudding to Potted Venison, 
Rec ipes  from a Woman Who 

Ran a Boarding School

22. THE YOUNG LADY’S COMPANION in cookery, 
and pastry, preserving, pickling candying, &c. London: 
Bettesworth et al., 1734.

12mo. 6 p.l., 204 pp. Contemporary mottled calf, gilt double fillet around 
sides, spine in six compartments, gilt double fillet on spine, hinges expertly 
repaired, otherwise crisp and bright internally. $7250.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of The Young Lady’s Companion, a collection 
of 127 clearly written and detailed recipes. “The following Receipts were 
Collected by a Gentlewoman who formerly kept a Boarding School; her 
often being Importun’d by her friends, for Copies of them, has occasion’d 
their being published; thereby to oblige her Friends at an easy Expence 
and save herself much Trouble. We hope they’ll prove acceptable to the 
Publick, being the most useful Receipts in Cookery, Pastry, Preserving, 
Pickling, and Candying, which are at present used, laid down in an easy 
familiar Way.” — the author’s advertisement. 

One hundred and twelve recipes are provided and include the fol-
lowing: “Artichoke Pye” (including 12 egg yokes and 5 oz. of candied lem-
on); candied flowers; “Gemballs” (a round sugar cookie including rose 
water); marrow pudding (eggs, cream, cinnamon, rose water, “puff-paste,” 
currents, raisins, candied orange and lemon peel, nutmeg, and the mar-
row from two large bones); and “Artificial Venison” (sirloin or a loin of 
mutton marinated in sheep’s blood). At the beginning, is a useful index. 

Maclean notes that in the Gentleman’s Magazine, vol. 4 (May 1734), p. 
280, the The Young Lady’s Companion is advertised for 2 shillings. 

A very good copy of a scarce book. 



¶ Bitting pp. 619-20; ESTC & OCLC: Utah State University, Li-
brary of Congess, Kansas State University, Lehigh University (PA), Stan-
ford, Indiana University, Lamar University (TX), and two locations out-
side of the United States; Maclean p. 154 (not finding any locations in 
Britain); Oxford pp. 64-65. Not in Cagle.
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